

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NADINE PELLEGRINO &
HARRY WALDMAN,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

3d Cir. No. 15-3047

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania,

No. 2-09-cv-05505

**Motion of Freedom to Travel USA and Restore the Fourth, Inc.
Under Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2) for Leave to File an *Amici Curiae* Brief
in Support of Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc**

On July 11, 2018, a divided panel of this Court issued a precedential decision in the above-captioned case. The panel determined that the law enforcement proviso of the Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h), does not render Transportation Security Officers (TSOs) liable when they commit intentional torts. 896 F.3d 207, 218 (3d Cir. 2018).

On August 27, 2018, Appellants petitioned for rehearing en banc.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amici Identity, Interest, & Authority to File	1
Argument	3
I. Airline passengers face a significant risk of tortious injury from Transportation Security Officers (TSOs)	6
A. Sexual harassment.....	6
B. Traumatized children	8
C. Humiliation of seniors and the disabled	10
D. Physical endangerment	11
II. Federal tort liability is an essential check on abusive TSO searches of airline passengers	12
A. Passenger complaints are not collected	12
B. TSO misconduct is tolerated.....	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service.....	17

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bruce v. Beary</i> , 498 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Butz v. Economu</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	2
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	2
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , No. 14-1263 (U.S.)	1
<i>Pellegrino v. USA Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 896 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Redfern v. Napolitano</i> , 727 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)	1, 4
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Bulacan</i> , 156 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Joslin v. Cmty. Home Health of Md., Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 374 (D. Md. 1997)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., amend. IV	1, 2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	2, 3

Act of Mar. 16, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2) 2

Other Authorities

Aaron Blake, *Sen. Claire McCaskill on TSA Pat-Down: ‘OMG’*,
WASH. POST, Mar. 11, 2013, <http://wapo.st/15Ic9M2>..... 4

Alex Johnson, *No Charges for Denver TSA Screeners Accused
of Groping Attractive Men*, NBC NEWS, July 7, 2015,
<http://nbcnews.to/1NQ0hNN> 14

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA
(H. Reeve trans., 7th ed., 1847)..... 3

Andrew Springer, *Parents of 6-Year-Old Girl Pat Down at Airport
Want Procedures Changed*, ABC NEWS: GOOD MORNING
AMERICA, Apr. 13, 2011, <http://abcn.ws/2cLjQ1n>..... 8

Angela Rye, *Dear TSA: The Country Is Not Safer Because You Grab
Vaginas*, CNN, Dec. 22, 2016, <http://cnn.it/2hFEq4W> 12

Daniel Harawa, *The Post-TSA Airport: A Constitution Free Zone?*
41 PEPP. L. REV. 1 (2013)..... 4

Daniel Tercer, *TSA Frisks Groom Children to Cooperate
with Sex Predators, Abuse Expert Says*, RAW STORY,
Dec. 1, 2010, <http://bit.ly/2cMnjrz>..... 9

Elizabeth Chuck, *Father Outraged by ‘Uncomfortable’ TSA
Pat-Down on 10-Year-Old Daughter*, NBC NEWS, Jan. 6, 2016,
<http://nbcnews.to/1Ju6h0M>..... 9

Female Passengers Say They’re Targeted by TSA, CBS NEWS
(DFW AFFILIATE), Feb. 3, 2012, <https://cbsloc.al/2PyKIk7>..... 6, 7

Gio Benitez, *TSA Apologizes for Traumatizing Disabled Toddler*,
ABC NEWS, Feb. 21, 2013, <https://yhoo.it/2wBaw7R> 9

HOMELAND SEC. COMM., U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
MISCONDUCT AT TSA THREATENS THE SECURITY OF THE
FLYING PUBLIC (2016), <http://bit.ly/29RVePM>5, 13

James Queally, *Transgender Woman Says TSA Detained,
Humiliated Her Over Body ‘Anomaly*, L.A. TIMES,
Sept. 22, 2015, <http://fw.to/c8PnFeL>.....7

Jane Allen, *Prosthetics Become Source of Shame at
Airport Screenings*, ABC NEWS, Nov. 24, 2010,
<http://abcn.ws/2dJmIwE> 10

Jason Harrington, *Dear America, I Saw You Naked*, POLITICO
MAGAZINE, Jan. 30, 2014, <https://politi.co/1cCMRnZ> 6

Jason Harrington, *Former TSA Agent: Groping Scandal Is Business
as Usual*, TIME, Apr. 15, 2015, <http://ti.me/1ywhFUx> 6, 8

Keith Laing, *GOP Lawmaker: TSA Agent ‘Hurt My Privates’
During Pat-Down*, THE HILL, Apr. 26, 2012,
<https://bit.ly/2Pw1DUf>.....4

Letter from Adam B. Schiff, et al., Member of Congress,
to Peter Neffenger, Administrator, Transp. Sec. Admin.
(Oct. 8, 2014), <http://bit.ly/2cMauO4>.....7

Lidia Ryan, *Westchester Man Suing TSA for Groping
Him in Front of Daughters*, CONN. POST, Aug. 13, 2018,
<https://bit.ly/2CeoTS>.....7, 8

Man Says He’s Mishandled By Airport Screener Again, CBS NEWS
(DETROIT), July 23, 2011, <http://cbsloc.al/2dxddit>..... 10

Matt Teague, *Disabled Cancer Patient Slammed to the
Ground by TSA Guards*, GUARDIAN, July 2, 2016,
<http://bit.ly/29mxcQD> 11, 12

Omar Villafranca, *TSA Agents Allegedly Strip-Search Woman,
Fiddle with Feeding Tube*, NBC NEWS (DALLAS AFFILIATE),
July 19, 2012, <http://bit.ly/2dk1VjL>..... 5, 11

Richard Esposito & Alicia Tejada, *Now Three Grandmas Say
They Were Strip-Searched at JFK [Airport]*, ABC NEWS,
Dec. 6, 2011, <http://abcn.ws/2dSDiJL>5, 10

Roxana Hegeman, *TSA Defends Pat-Down of 4-Year-Old at Kan. Airport*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Apr. 26, 2012.....9

Ryan Grenoble, *Video of TSA Patting Down Boy, 2, and Sister 6, Sparks Outrage*, HUFF. POST, Apr. 24, 2014, <http://huff.to/1jVEYuC>.....9

S. REP. NO. 93-588 (1973)3

Sebastian Modak, *TSA May Start Securing Trains, Buses, and Ferries*, CONDE NAST TRAVELER, Sept. 29, 2016, <https://bit.ly/2MMi7ec>.....14

Tom McGhee, *TSA Screeners Accused of Groping Men During Checks at Denver Airport*, DENVER POST, Apr. 14, 2015, <http://dpo.st/2996Ema> (later updated June 7, 2016)6

Traveling with Children (Screening Technology), TRANSP. SEC. ADMIN., <http://bit.ly/1KvSSUq> (last visited Sept. 3, 2018)8

Travis Andrews, *'You Cannot Touch Me There,': Breast Cancer Patient Claims TSA 'Humiliated' and 'Violated' Her*, WASH. POST, Dec. 8, 2016, <http://wpo.st/ieQP2>.....11

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-13-43, AIR PASSENGER SCREENING: TSA COULD IMPROVE COMPLAINT PROCESSES (2012), <https://bit.ly/2MMvf2E>.....13
